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Office of the City Clerk 
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 

December 13,2016 

(510) 238-3611 
FAX (510) 238-6699 

TDD (510) 839-6451 

Honorable President Gibson McElhaney and 
Members of the City Council 
City Hall 
Oakland, CA 94612 

Honorable President Gibson McElhaney and Members of the City Council: 

Subject: Resolution Declaring the Results of the General Municipal Election 
held on Tuesday, November 8, 2016 

Attached please find a resolution prepared for your consideration and adoption related to 
the 2016 General Municipal Election. This resolution declares the final official results of the 
General Municipal Election held on Tuesday, November 8,2016. 

The resolution has been reviewed and approved as to form and legality by the Office of 
the City Attorney. 

If you have questions or need more information, please call me at (510) 238-3122. 

I / LATONDA SIMMONS, CMC 
City Clerk and 
Clerk of the Council 

Attachment 

2016LetterCouncilElectionResults. 11.8.16 



FILED 
Off tCE OF THE 6IT * CI £»* 

OAKLAND 

IM DEC -8 PH OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 
RESOLUTION NO. C.M.S. 

ived as toform and Legality 

City Attorney 

RESOLUTION DECLARING THE RESULTS OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND 
GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION HELD ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 
2016 

WHEREAS, pursuant to law and Section 1101 of the Charter of the City of Oakland, a General 
Municipal Election was duly and regularly held in the City of Oakland on Tuesday, November 8, 
2016 ; and 

WHEREAS, the Alameda County Registrar of Voters has prepared and submitted a certified 
statement of the results of said General Municipal Election; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 1105 of the Charter of the City of Oakland, the ballots in the races 
for School Director, District 3 and School Director, District 5 were tabulated using Ranked Choice 
Voting because no single candidates received a majority in the first round of voting; and 

WHEREAS, the results stated below in the races for City Attorney, Councilmember, District 1, 
Councilmember, District 3, Councilmember, District 5, Councilmember, District 7, Councilmember 
At-Large, School Director, District 1 and School Director, District 7 reflect the final tally after the 
Ranked Choice Voting tabulation was conducted; and 

WHEREAS, the City Clerk has canvassed the election returns of said General Municipal Election; 
and 

WHEREAS, the City Clerk has certified the results for the General Municipal Election; and 

WHEREAS, California Elections Code Section 15400 provides that the governing body shall declare 
the results of each election under its jurisdiction as to the persons elected and the measures voted on 
at the election; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the City Council orders and declares the results of the canvass of the returns 
of said General Municipal Election to be as follows: 

The final round votes cast for the candidates for the office of City Attorney are as follows 

Barbara Parker 128,029 



The final round votes cast for the candidates for the office 
follows: 

of Councilmember At-Large are as 

Bruce Quan 27,342 
Matt Hummel 11,593 
Margaret Moore 31,925 
Nancy S. Sidebotham 5,799 
Rebecca Kaplan 83,365 

The final round votes cast for the candidates for the office of Councilmember, District 1 are as 
follows: 

Kevin Corbett 5,917 
DanE. Kalb 25,102 

The final round votes cast for the candidates for the office of Councilmember, District 3 are as 
follows: 

Lynette Gibson McElhaney 13,147 
Noni Session 10,108 

The final round votes cast for the candidates for the office of Councilmember, District 5 are as 
follows: 

Viola Gonzales 6,053 
Noel Gallo 7,838 

The final round votes cast for the candidates for the office of Councilmember, District 7 are as 
follows: , 

Marcie Hodge 3,947 
Larry Reid 8,464 
Nehanda Imara 3,324 

The final round votes cast for the candidates for the office of School Director, District 1 are as 
follows: ' 

Jody London 21,746 
Donald L. Macleay 7,096 

•) 



The final round votes 
follows: 

cast for the candidates for the office of School Director, District 3 are as 

Lucky Narain 0 
Benjamin Lang 0 
Kharyshi Wiginton 9,810 
Jumoke Hinton Hodge 10,796 

The final round votes cast for the candidates for the office of School Director, District 5 are as 
follows: 

Michael Hutchinson 0 
Michael Hassid 0 
Roseann Torres 6,277 
Huber Trenado 6,009 

The final round votes cast for the candidates for the office of School Director, District 7 are as 
follows: 

James Harris 9,965 
Chris R. Jackson 4,965 

and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby determines and declares that the following 
candidates having received the majority of votes cast for all candidates for said office are hereby 
declared election to said office and shall assume the duties of that office on January 9, 2017: 

Barbara Jean Parker City Attorney 
Rebecca Kaplan Councilmember At-Large 
Dan E. Kalb Councilmember, District 1 
Lynette Gibson McElhaney Councilmember, District 3 
Noel Gallo Councilmember, District 5 
Larry Reid Councilmember, District 7 
Jody London School Director, District 1 
Jumoke Hinton Hodge School Director, District 3 
Roseann Torres School Director, District 5 
James Harris School Director, District 7 

and be it 



FURTHER RESOLVED: that the results of the ballots cast for and against the measures that 
were voted upon at said election are as follows: 

MEASURE HH 

Proposed Ordinance 

A PROPOSED ORDINANCE IMPOSING A ONE CENT 
PER OUNCE TAX ON THE DISTRIBUTION OF SUGAR-
SWEETENED BEVERAGE PRODUCTS IN OAKLAND 

For the Measure: 107,405 (Passed) 
Against the Measure: 67,655 

MEASURE II 

Proposed Charter Amendment 

A PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE CHARTER 
OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND INCREASING THE 

MAXIMUM LEASE TERM FOR CITY-OWNED OR 
CITY CONTROLLED REAL PROPERTY FROM 

SIXTY-SIX (66) YEARS TO NINETY-NINE (99) YEARS 

For the Measure: 76,393(Passed) 
Against the Measure: 67,449 

MEASURE JJ 

Proposed Ordinance 

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO OAKLAND'S JUST CAUSE 
FOR EVICTION AND RENT ADJUSTMENT ORDINANCES 

For the Measure: 124,282(Passed) 
Against the Measure: 40,895 



MEASURE KK 

Proposed Ordinance 

A PROPOSED ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE 
OF INFRASTRUCTURE AND HOUSING BONDS IN 

AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $600 MILLION TO IMPROVE 
PUBLIC SAFETY AND INVEST IN NEIGHBORHOODS BY 

FUNDING AFFORDABLE HOUSING AND VARIOUS 
IMPROVEMENTS TO PUBLIC FACILITIES, 

STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 

For the Measure: 139,450(Passed) 
Against the Measure: 30,390 

MEASURE LL 

Proposed Charter Amendment 

A PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO OAKLAND'S CITY CHARTER 
ESTABLISHING A POLICE COMMISSION TO OVERSEE 

THE POLICE DEPARTMENT'S POLICIES AND PROCEDURES, 
AND A COMMUNITY POLICE REVIEW AGENCY 

TO INVESTIGATE COMPLAINTS OF POLICE 
MISCONDUCT AND RECOMMEND DISCIPLINE 

For the Measure: 137,032(Passed) 
Against the Measure: 27,695 

FURTHUR RESOLVED: The total registration was 248,138; total number of ballots cast was 
182,940or 73.73 %>. 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, ' , 2017. 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES - BROOKS, CAMPBELL-WASHINGTON, GALLO, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN, 
REID, and PRESIDENT GIBSON-MCELHANEY 

NOES-

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST: 
LaTonda Simmons, CMC 
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
of the City of Oakland, California 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 
r ss. 

I, TIM DUPUIS, Registrar of Voters for the County of Alameda, State of California, having 
canvassed the returns of all votes cast in the City of Oakland, City Attorney at the General 
Election held on Tuesday, November 8,2016, do hereby certify the following to be a full, true 
and correct Statement of the Results of all the votes cast, to which this certificate is attached, at 
said election for each candidate: 

CITY OF OAKLAND 
CITY ATTORNEY 

RANKED-CHOICE VOTING- ROUND 1 - FINAL 
(One Elected) 

Candidate Votes 
BARBARA J. PARKER 128029 

I further certify the total number of votes cast in the City of Oakland at said Ranked-Choice Voting 
election for City Attorney. Attached hereto is a complete statement of the results showing the 
number of votes cast in the Final Round for each candidate. 

I hereby set my hand and my official seal this 23rd day of November 2016. 

TIM DUPUIS 
Registrar of Voters 
Alameda County 
State of California 



RCV Results Report 
Customer Name: . Alameda County 

Election Name: ALA_20161108_E 

Contest: City Attorney - Oakland (RCV) 

Election Date: 11/8/2016 

Run Date: 11/18/2016 

Load Type: Complete 

Run Id: 113 - Pass 0 Pass Number: 0 

Final State 

Candidate 
BARBARA J. PARKER 
Write-In 

WINNER1 

Continuing Ballots 

Votes 
128029 

0 
128029 

% Vote 
100.00% 
0.00% 

Exhausted by Over Votes 
Under Votes 
Exhausted Ballots 

Total Ballots 

148 

49454 

0 -

177631 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA "" 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA . 
> ss. 

I, TIM DUPUIS, Registrar of Voters for the County of Alameda, State of California, having 
canvassed the returns of all votes cast in the City of Oakland, Council Member, At-Large at the 
General Election held on Tuesday, November 8,2016, do hereby certify the following to be a full, 
true and correct Statement of the Results of all the votes cast, to which this certificate is attached, 
at said election for each candidate: 

I further certify the total number of votes cast in the City of Oakland at said Ranked-Choice Voting 
election for City Council Member, At Large. Attached hereto is a complete statement of the results 
showing the number of votes cast in the Final Round for each candidate. 

I hereby set my hand and my official seal this 23rd day of November 2016. 

CITY OF OAKLAND 
CITY COUNCIL MEMBER, AT LARGE 

RANKED-CHOICE VOTING- ROUND 1 - FINAL 
(One Elected) 

Candidate 
BRUCE QUAN 
FRANCIS "MATT" HUMMEL 
PEGGY MOORE 
NANCY SIDEBOTHAM 
REBECCA KAPLAN 

Votes 
27342 
11593 
31925 
5799 
83365 

Registrar of Voters 
Alameda County 
State of California 

TIM DUPUIS 



RCV Results Report 
Customer Name: Alameda County Election Date: 11/8/2016 

Election Name: ALA_20161108_E Run Date: 11/18/2016 
Contest: Member, City Council, At Large - Load Type: Complete 

Oakland (RCV) 

Run Id: 108 - Pass 0 Pass Number: 0 

Final State, 

Candidate Votes , . % Vote 
BRUCE QUAN 27342 17.09% 

FRANCIS "MATT" HUMMEL 11593 7.24% 

PEGGY MQORE 31925 19.95% 

NANCY SIDEBOTHAM 5799 3.62% 

REBECCA KAPLAN ** WINNER** 83365 52.10% 

Write-In 0 0.00% 

Continuing Ballots 160024 

Exhausted by Over Votes 1254 
Under Votes 16353 
Exhausted Ballots 0 

Total Ballots 177631 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 
> ss. 

I, TIM DUPUIS, Registrar of Voters for the County of Alameda, State of California, having 
canvassed the returns of all votes cast in the City of Oakland, Council Member, District 1 at the 
General Election held on Tuesday, November 8,2016, do hereby certify the following to be a full, 
true and correct Statement of the Results of all the votes cast, to which this certificate is attached, 
at said election for each candidate: 

I further certify the total number of votes Cast in the City of Oakland at said Ranked-Choice Voting 
election for City Council Member, District 1. Attached hereto is a complete statement of the results 
showing the number of votes cast in the Final Round for each candidate. 

I hereby set my hand and my official seal this 23rd day of November 2016. 

CITY OF OAKLAND 
CITYCOUNCIL MEMBER, DISTRICT 1 

RANKED-CHOICE VOTING- ROUND 1 - FINAL 
(One Elected) 

Candidate 
KEVIN M. CORBETT 
DANKALB 

Votes 
5917 
25102 

|> fr. a, TIM DUPUIS 
Registrar of Voters 
Alameda County 
State of California 



RCV Results Report 
Customer Name: Alameda County Election Date: 11/8/2016 
Election Name: ALA_20161108JE Run Date: 11/18/2016 
Contest: Member, City Council, Dist. 1 - Load Type: Complete 

Oakland (RCV) 

Run Id: 109 - Pass 0 Pass Number: 0 

Final State 

Candidate 
KEVIN M. CORBETT 

DANKALB 
Write-In 

** WINNER ** 

Continuing Ballots 

Votes 
5917 

25102 
0 
31019 

% Vote 
19.08% 
80.92% 
0.00% 

Exhausted by Over Votes 

Under Votes 

Exhausted Ballots 

Total Ballots 

22 
6098 
0 
37139 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 
> ss. 

I, TIM DUPUIS, Registrar of Voters for the County of Alameda, State of California, having 
canvassed the returns of all votes cast in the City of Oakland, Council Member, District 3 at the 
General Election held on Tuesday, November 8,2016, do hereby certify the following to be a full, 
true and correct Statement of the Results of all tine votes cast, to which this certificate is attached, 
at said election for each candidate: 

CITY OF OAKLAND 
CITY COUNCIL MEMBER, DISTRICT 3 

RANKED-CHOICE VOTING- ROUND 1 - FINAL 
(One Elected) 

Candidate Votes 
LYNETTE GIBSON MCELHANEY 13147 
NONID. SESSION 10108 

I further certify the total number of votes cast in the City of Oakland at said Ranked-Choice Voting 
election for City Council Member, District 3. Attached hereto is a complete statement of the results 
showing the number of votes cast in the Final Round for each candidate. 

I hereby set my hand and my official seal this 23rd day of November 2016. 

TIM DUPUIS 
Registrar of Voters 
Alameda County 
State of California 



RCV Results Report 
Customer Name: Alameda County Election Date: 11/8/2016 
Election Name: ALAJ20161108JB Run Date: 11/18/2016 
Contest: Member, City Council, Dist. 3 - Load Type: Complete 

Oakland (RCV) 
Load Type: Complete 

Run Id: 110 - Pass 0 Pass Number: Q 

Final State 

Candidate • 
LYNETTE GIBSON MCELHANEY 
NONI D. SESSION 

Write-In 

' WINNER" 

Continuing Ballots 

Votes 
13147 

10108 

0 

23255 

% Vote 
. 56.53% 
43.47% 
0.00% 

Exhausted by Over Votes 

Under Votes 

Exhausted Ballots 

Total Ballots 

56 
5625 
0 
28936 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA * 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA . 
r ss. 

I, TIM DUPUIS, Registrar of Voters for the County of Alameda, State of California, having 
canvassed the returns of all votes cast in the City of Oakland, Council Member, District 5 at the 
General Election held on Tuesday, November 8,2016, do hereby certify the following to be a full, 
true and correct Statement of the Results of all the votes cast, to which this certificate is attached, 
at said election for each candidate; 

I further certify the total number of votes cast in the City of Oakland at said Ranked-Choice Voting 
election for City Council Member, District 5. Attached hereto is a complete statement of the results 
showing the number of votes cast in the Final Round for each candidate. 

I hereby set my hand and my official seal this 23rd day of November 2016. 

CITY OF OAKLAND 
CITY COUNCIL MEMBER, DISTRICT 5 

RANKED-CHOICE VOTING- ROUND 1 - FINAL 
(One Elected). 

VIOLA GONZALES 
NOELGALLO 

Candidate Votes 
6053 
7838 

TIM DUPUIS 
Registrar of Voters 
Alameda County 
State of California 



RCV Results Report 
Customer Name: Alameda County Election Date: . 11/8/2016 
Election Name: ALA_20161108_E Run Date: 11/18/2016 
Contest: Member, City Council, Dist. 5 - Load Type: Complete 

Oakland (RCV) 

Run Id: 111 - Pass 0 Pass Number: 0 

Final State 

Candidate 
V|OLA GONZALES 

NOEL GALLO 
Write-In 

'WINNER" 

Continuing Ballots 

Votes 
6053 
7838 
0 
13891 

% Vote 
43.57% 
56.43% 
0.00% 

Exhausted by Over Votes 

Under Votes 

Exhausted Ballots 

Total Ballots 

48 
2378 

0 
16317 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA J 

I, TIM DUPUIS, Registrar of Voters for the County of Alameda, State of California, having 
canvassed the returns of all votes cast in the City of Oakland, Council Member, District 7 at the 
General Election held on Tuesday, November 8,2016, do hereby certify the following to be a full, 
true and correct Statement of the Results of all the votes cast, to which this certificate is attached, 
at said election for each candidate: 

I further certify the total number of votes cast in the City of Oakland at said Ranked-Choice Voting 
election for City Council Member, District 7. Attached hereto is a complete statement of the results 
showing the number of votes cast in the Final Round for each candidate. 

CITY OF OAKLAND 
CITY COUNCIL MEMBER, DISTRICT 7 

RANKED-CHOICE VOTING- ROUND 1 - FINAL 
(One Elected) 

Candidate 
MARCIE HODGE 
LARRY E.REID 
NEHANDA IMARA 

Votes 
3947 
8464 
3324 

I hereby set my hand and my official seal this 23rd day of November 2016. 

TIM DUPUIS 
Registrar of Voters 
Alameda County 
State of California 



RCV Results Report 
Customer Name: Alameda County 

Election Name: ALA 20161108 E 
Contest: Member, City Council, Dist. 7 • 

Oakland (RCV) , 

Election Date: 11/8/2016 

Run Date: 11/18/2016 

Load Type: Complete 

Run Id: 112 - Pass 0 Pass Number: 0 

Final State 

Candidate 
MARCIE HODGE 

LARRY E. REID 
NEHANDA IMARA 

Write-In 

' WINNER * 

Continuing Ballots 

Votes 
3947 

8464 

3324 

0 

15735 

% Vote 
25.08% 

53.79% 

21.12% 

0.00% 

Exhausted by Over Votes 

Under Votes 

Exhausted Ballots 

Total Ballots 

63 

2271 

0 
18069 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA "1 
r ss. 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA J 

I, TIM DUPUIS, Registrar of Voters for the County of Alameda, State of California, having 
canvassed the returns of all votes cast in the City of Oakland, School Director, District 1 at the 
General Election held on Tuesday, November 8,2016, do hereby certify the following to be a full, 
true and correct Statement of the Results of all the votes cast, to which this certificate is attached, 
at said election for each candidate: 

- I further certify the total number of votes cast in the City of Oakland at said Ranked-Choice Voting 
election for School Director, District 1. Attached hereto is a complete statement of the results 
showing the number of votes cast in the Final Round for each candidate. 

/ , 

I hereby set my hand and my official seal this 23rd day of November 2016. 

CITY OF OAKLAND 
SCHOOL DIRECTOR, DISTRICT 1 

RANKED-CHOICE VOTING- ROUND 1 - FINAL 
. (One Elected) 

Candidate 
JODY LONDON 
DON MACLEAY 

Votes 
21746 
7096 

Registrar of Voters 
Alameda County 
State of California 

TIM DUPUIS 



RCV Results Report 
Customer Name: Alameda County 

Election Name: ALA_20161108_E 

Contest: School Director, District 1 - Oakland Load Type: 
(RCV) 

Election Date: 11/8/2016 

Run Date: 11/18/2016 
Complete 

Run Id: 114-Pass 0 Pass Number: 0 

Final State 

Candidate 
JODY LONDON 
DON MACLEAY 

Write-in 

WINNER' 

Continuing Ballots 

Votes 
21746 

7096 
0 
28842 

% Vote 
75.40% 

24.60% 

0.00% 

Exhausted by Over Votes 

Under Votes 

Exhausted Ballots 

Total Ballots 

28 
8269 

0 
37139 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ' 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA . 
> ss. 

I, TIM DUPUIS, Registrar of Voters for the County of Alameda, State of California, having 
canvassed the returns of all votes cast in the City of Oakland, School Director, District 3 at the 
General Election held on Tuesday, November 8,2016, do hereby certify the following to be a full, 
true and correct Statement of the Results of all the votes cast, to which this certificate is attached, 
at said election for each candidate: 

CITY OF OAKLAND 
SCHOOL DIRECTOR, DISTRICT 3 

RANKED-CHOICE VOTING- ROUND 5- FINAL 
(One Elected) 

Candidate Votes 
LUCKY NARAIN 0 
BENJAMIN LANG 0 
KHARYSHI "MS. K" WIGINTON 9810 
JUMOKE HINTON HODGE 10796 

I further certify the total number of votes cast in the City of Oakland at said Rajiked-Choice Voting 
election for School Director, District 3. Attached hereto is a complete statement of the results 
showing the number of votes cast in the Final Round for each candidate. 

I hesreby set my hand and my official seal this 23rd day of November 2016. 

TIM DUPUIS 
Registrar of Voters 
Alameda County 
State of California 



RCV Results Report 
Customer Name: Alameda County . Election Date: 11/8/2016 

Election Name: ALA_20161108_E Run Date: 11/18/2016 

Contest: School Director, District 3 - Oakland Load Type:' Complete 
: 1 (RCV) . • • 

Run Id: 115 » Pass 0 Pass Number: 0 

Final State 

Candidate 
LUCKY NARAIN 

BENJAMIN LANG 

KHARYSHI "MS. K" WIGINTON 

JUMOKE HINTON HODGE 

Write-in 

MISTY CROSS 

Continuing Ballots 

Votes 
1616 

4391 

7400 

8905 
0 
39 
22351 

% Vote 
7.23% 
1.9.65% 
33.11% 

39.84% 
0.00% 
0.17% 

Exhausted by Over Votes 
Under Votes 
Exhausted Ballots 

Total Ballots 

107 

6478 
0 
28936 



RCV Results Report 
Customer Name: Alameda County 

Election Name: ALA_20161108_E 
Contest: School Director, District 3 - Oakland Load Type: 

(RCV) 

Election Date: 11/8/2016 

Run Date: 11/18/2016 
Complete 

Run Id: 115 - Pass 1 

Initial State 

Candidate 
LUCKY NARAIN 

BENJAMIN LANG 

KHARYSHI "MS. K" WIGINTON 
JUMOKE HINTON HODGE 

Write-in 

MISTY CROSS 

Continuing Ballots 

Pass Number: 1 

Votes %Vote 
1616 7.23% ~ 

4391 19.65% 

7400 33.11% 
8905 39.84% 

0 0.00% 

39 0.17% 

22351 

Exhausted by Over Votes 

Under Votes 

Exhausted Ballots 

Eliminated Candidates - Pass 
Candidate 
Write-in 

Total Ballots 

107 

6478 

0 

28936 

•njm| •H 
Votes 
0 



Final State 

Candidate Votes %Vote 
LUCKY NARAIN 1616 7.23% 

BENJAMIN LANG 4391 19.65% 

KHARYSHI "MS. K" WIGINTON 7400 33.11% 

JUMOKE HINTON HODGE 8905 39.84% 

Write-In Eliminated in pass 1. 0 0.00% 

MISTY CROSS 39 ' 0.17% 

Continuing Ballots 22351 

Exhausted by Over Votes 107 

Under Votes 6478 

Exhausted Ballots 0 

Total Ballots 28936 



RCV Results Report 
Customer Name: Alameda County Election Date: 11/8/2016 
Election Name: ALA_20161108_E Run Date: 11/18/2016 

Contest: School Director, District 3 - Oakland 
(RCV) 

Load Type: Complete 

Run Id: 115 - Pass 2 Pass Number: 2 

Initial State 

Candidate Votes % Vote 
LUCKY NARAIN 1616 7.23% 

BENJAMIN LANG 4391 19.65% 

KHARYSHI "MS. K" WIGINTON 7400 33.11% 

JUMOKE HINTON HODGE 

Write-In 

MISTY CROSS 
Eliminated In pass 1. 

9 Continuing Ballots 

8905 

0 

39 

22351 

39.84% 

0.00% 

0.17% 

Exhausted by Over Votes 
Under Votes 
Exhausted Ballots 

Eliminated Candidates - Pass,', 2. 
Candidate 
MISTY CROSS 

Total Ballots. 

107 

6478 

0 

28936 •I 
Votes 
39 

Vote Changes - Pass j a:\2 
From 
MISTY CROSS 

MISTY CROSS 

MISTY CROSS 

MISTY CROSS 

MISTY CROSS 

To Exhausted Transferred 

Exhausted Ballots 23 0 

Over Votes 1 0 

BENJAMIN LANG 0 2 

JUMOKE HINTON. HODGE 0 6 

KHARYSHI "MS. K" 0 7 
WIGINTON 
Total 24 15 



Final State 

Candidate 
LUCKY NARAIN 

BENJAMIN LANG 

KHARYSHI "MS. K"WIGINTON 

JUMOKE HINTON HODGE 

Write-In 

MISTY CROSS 
Eliminated in pass 1. 

Eliminated in pass 2. 

Continuing Ballots 

Votes 
1616 

4393 

7407 

8911 

0 
0 . 
22327 

% Vote 
7.24% 

19.68% 
33.18% 
39.91% 
0,00% 
0.00% 

Exhausted by Over Votes 

Under Votes 

Exhausted Ballots 

Total Ballots 

108 
6478 
23 
28936 

/ 

\ 



RCV Results Report 
Customer Name: Alameda County 

Election Name: ALAJ20161108_E 

Contest: School Director, District 3 - Oakland Load Type: 
(RCV) , • 

Election Date: 11 /8/2016 

Run Date: 11/18/2016 

Complete 

Run Id: 115 " Pass 3 

Initial State 

Candidate 
LUCKY NARAIN 

BENJAMIN LANG 

KHARYSHl "MS. K" WIGINTON 

JUMOKE HINTON HODGE 

Write-In 

MISTY CROSS 
Eliminated in pass 1. 

Eliminated in pass 2. 

Continuing Ballots 

Pass Number: 3 

I 
Votes % Vote 
1616 7.24% 
4393 19.68% 
7407 33.18% 
8911 39.91% 
0 0.00% 
0 0.00% 
22327 

Exhausted by Over Votes 

Under Votes 

Exhausted Ballots 

Eliminated Candidates - Pass , 

Candidate 
LUCKY NARAIN 

Total Ballots 

108 

6478 
23 
28936 

Votes 
1616 

Vote Changes - Pass 3: 

From 
LUCKY NARAIN 

LUCKY NARAIN 

LUCKY NARAIN 

LUCKY NARAIN 

LUCKY NARAIN 

To 
Exhausted Ballots 

Over Votes 

BENJAMIN LANG 

JUMOKE HINTON HODGE 

KHARYSHl "MS. K" 
WIGINTON 
Total 

Exhausted 
430 

3 

0 

0 

0. 

433 

Transferred 

0 

0 

584 

317 

282 

1183 



Final State 

Candidate 
LUCKY NARAIN 

BENJAMIN LANG 

KHARYSHI "MS. K" WIGINTON 

JUMOKE HINTON HODGE 
Write-in 
MISTY CROSS 

Exhausted by Over Votes 

Under Votes 

Exhausted Ballots 

Votes % Vote 
Eliminated in pass 3. 0 0.00% 

4977 22.73% 

7689 35.12% 

9228 42.15% 

Eliminated in pass 1. 0 . 0.00% 

Eliminated in pass 2. 0 0.00% 

Continuing Ballots 21894 

111 

6478 

453 

Total Ballots 28936 



RCV Results Report 
Customer Name: Alameda County 

Election Name: ALA_20161108_E 
Confest: School Director, District 3 - Oakland Load Type: 

(RCV) • 

Election Date: 11/8/2016 

Run Date: 11/18/2016 
Complete 

Run Id: 115-Pass4 

Initial State 

Candidate 
LUCKY NARAIN 

BENJAMIN LANG 

KHARYSHI "MS. K"WIGINTON 

JUMOKE HINTON HODGE 
Write-in 
MISTY CROSS 

Eliminated in pass 3. 

Eliminated in pass 1. 

Eliminated in pass 2. 

Continuing Ballots 

Pass Number: 4 

Votes % Vote 
0 0.00% 

4977 22.73% 
7689 35.12% 

9228 42.15% 

0 0.00% 

0 0.00% 

21894 

Exhausted by Over Votes 
Under Votes 
Exhausted Ballots 

Eliminated Candidates - Pass 

Candidate 
BENJAMIN LANG 

Total Ballots 

111 
6478 
453 

28936 

Votes 
4977 

Vote Changes - Pass 

From 
BENJAMIN LANG 

BENJAMIN LANG 

BENJAMIN LANG 

BENJAMIN LANG 

To Exhausted Transferred 

Exhausted Ballots 1274 0 
Over Votes 14 0 

JUMOKE HINTON HODGE 0 1568 

KHARYSHI "MS. K" 0 2121 
WIGINTON 
Total 1288 3689 



Final State 

Candidate 

LUCKY NARAIN 

BENJAMIN LANG 

KHARYSHI "MS. K" WIGINTON 

JUMOKE HINTON HODGE 
Write-in 

MISTY CROSS 

Exhausted by Over Votes 

Under Votes 

Exhausted Ballots 

Votes % Vote 
Eliminated In pass 3. 0 0.00% 

Eliminated in pass 4. 0 0.00% 

9810 47.61% 

** WINNER** 10796 52.39% 

Eliminated in pass 1.0 0.00% 

Eliminated in pass 2. 0 0.00% . 

Continuing Ballots 20606 

125 

6478 

1727 

Total Ballots 28936 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
>• ss. 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA J 

I, TIM DUPUIS, Registrar of Voters for the County of Alameda, State of California, having 
canvassed the returns of all votes cast in the City of Oakland, School Director, District 5 at the 
General Election held on Tuesday, November 8,2016, do hereby certify the following to be a full, 
trne and correct Statement of the Results of all the votes cast, to which this certificate is attached, 
at said election for each candidate: 

I further certify the total number of votes cast in the City of Oakland at said Ranked-Choice V oting 
election for School Director, District 5. Attached hereto is a complete statement of the results 
showing the number of votes cast in the Final.Round for each candidate. 

I hereby set my hand and my official seal this 23rd day of November 2016. 

CITY OF OAKLAND 
SCHOOL DIRECTOR, DISTRICT 5 

RANKED-CHOICE VOTING- ROUND 4 - FINAL 
(One Elected) 

Candidate Votes 
0 MIRE HUTCHINSON 

MIKE HASSID 
ROSIE TORRES 
HUBBERTRENADO 

0 
6277 
6009 

TIM DUPUIS 
Registrar of Voters 
Alameda County 
State of California 



RCV Results Report 
Customer Name: Alameda County 

Election Name: ALA 20161108 E 
Election Date: 

Run Date: 
Contest: School Director, District 5 - Oakland Load Type: 

(RCV) 

11/8/2016 

11/18/2016 

Complete 

Run Id: 116-Pass 0 Pass Number: 0 

Final State 

Candidate 
MIKE HUTCHINSON 

MIKE HASSID 

ROSIE TORRES 

HUBERTRENAQO 

Write-in 

Continuing Ballots 

Votes 

2122 
1456 
4786 
4941 
0 

13305 

% Vote 
15.95% 
10.94% 
35.97% 
37.14% 
0.00% 

Exhausted by Over Votes 

Under Votes 

Exhausted Ballots 

Total Ballots 

90 
2922 

0 

16317 



RCV Results Report 
Customer Name: Alameda County Election Date: 11/8/2016 
Election Name: ALA_20161108_E Run Date: 11/18/2016 
Contest: School Director, District S - Oakland Load Type: Complete 

(RCV) 
Load Type: Complete 

Run Id: 116 - Pass 1 

Initial State 
Candidate 
MIKE HUTCHINSON 

MIKE HASSID 

ROSIE TORRES 

HUBER TRENADO 

Write-in 

Continuing Ballots 

Pass Number: 1 

Votes % Vote 
2122 15.95% 

1456 10.94% 

4786 35.97% 

4941 37.14% 
0 0.00% 

13305 

Exhausted by Over Votes 
Under Votes 
Exhausted Ballots 

Eliminated Candidates - Pass : 1; 
Candidate 
Write-In 

Total Ballots 

90 
2922 
0 
16317 

warn Hni 
Votes 
0 



Final State ' 

Candidate 
MIKE HUTCHINSON 

MIKE HASSID 

ROSIE TORRES 

HUBERTRENADO 

Write-in Eliminated in pass 1. 

Continuing Ballots 

Votes 

2122 
1456 
4786 
4941 
0 

13305 

% Vote 
15.95% 
10.94% 
35.97% 
37.14% 
0.00% 

Exhausted by Over Votes 

Under Votes 

Exhausted Ballots 

Total Ballots 

90 
2922 

0 

16317 

/ 



RCV Results Report 
Customer Name: Alameda County 

Election Name: ALA_20161108_E 
Contest: School Director, District 5 - Oakland Load Type: 

(RCV) 

Election Date: 11/8/2016 

Run Date: 11/18/2016 
Complete 

Run Id: 116 - Pass 2 

Initial State 
Candidate; 

MIKE HUTCHINSON 

MIKE HASSID 

ROSIE TORRES 

HUBER TRENADO 

Write-In Eliminated in pass 1. 

Continuing Ballots 

Pass Number: 2 

i 
Votes % Vote 
2122 15.95% 

1456 .10.94% 

4786 . 35.97% 

4941. 37.14% 

6 0.00% 

13305 

Exhausted by Over Votes 

Under Votes 

Exhausted Ballots 

Eliminated Candidates - Pass 

Candidate 
MIKE HASSID 

Total Ballots 

90 
2922 
0 
16317 

Votes 
1456 

Vote Changes - Pass 2 

From 
MIKE HASSID 

MIKE HASSID 

MIKE HASSID 

MIKE HASSID 

MIKE HASSID 

To 
Exhausted Ballots 

Over Votes 

HUBER TRENADO 

MIKE HUTCHINSON 

ROSIE TORRES 

Total 

Exhausted 

351 
4 
0 
0 
0 
355 

Transferred 

0 

0 
584 

153 

364 

1101 



Final State 

Candidate 
MIKE HUTCHINSON. 

MIKE HASSID 

ROSIE TORRES 

HUBER TRENADO 

Write-in 

Eliminated in pass 2. 

Eliminated in pass 1. 

Continuing Ballots 

Votes 
2275 
0 
5150 

5525 

0 
12950 

% Vote 
17.57% 

0.00% 

39.77% 
42.66% 
0.00% 

Exhausted by Over Votes 
Under Votes 
Exhausted Ballots 

Total Ballots 

94 
.2922 

351 
16317 

) 



RCV Results Report 
Customer Name: Alameda County Election Date: 11/8/2016 
Election Name: ALA_20161108__E Run Date: 11/18/2016 , 
Contest: School Director, District 5 - Oakland Load Type: Cornplete 

(RCV) 
Load Type: Cornplete 

Run Id: 116-Pass 3 

Initial State 

Candidate 
MIKE HUTCHINSON 

MIKE HASSID 

ROSIE TORRES 

HUBERTRENADO 

Write-In 

Eliminated in pass 2. 

Eliminated in pass 1. 

Continuing Ballots 

Pass Number: 3 

I 
Votes %Vote 
2275 17.57% 
0 0.00% 

5150 ' 39.77% 

5525 42.66% 

0 0.00% 

12950 

Exhausted by Over Votes 
Under Votes 
Exhausted ballots 

Eliminated Candidates - Pass 
Candidate 
MIKE HUTCHINSON 

Total Ballots 

94 

2922 
351 

16317 

Votes 
2275 

From 
MIKE HUTCHINSON 

MIKE HUTCHINSON 

MIKE HUTCHINSON 

MIKE HUTCHINSON 

To 
Exhausted Ballots 

Over Votes 

HUBERTRENADO 

ROSIE TORRES 

Total 

Exhausted 

658 

6 

0 
0 

664 

Transferred 

0 

0 

484 

1127 

1611 



Final State 

Candidate 
MIKE HUTCHINSON 

MIKE HASSID 

ROSIE TORRES 
HUBER TRENADO 

Write-In 

Exhausted by Over Votes 

Under Votes 

Exhausted Ballots 

Votes %Vote 
Eliminated in pass 3. 0 0.00% 

Eliminated in pass 2. 0 0.00% 

** WINNER** 6277 51.09% 

6009 48.91% 

Eliminated in pass 1. 0 0.00% 

Continuing Ballots 12286 

100 
. 2922 

1009 
Total Ballots 16317 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA 1 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA , 

I, TIM DUPUIS, Registrar of Voters for the County of Alameda, State of California, having 
canvassed the returns of all votes cast in the City of Oakland, School Director, District 7 at the 
General Election held on Tuesday, November 8,2016, do hereby certify the following to be a full, 
true and correct Statement of the Results of all the votes cast, to which this certificate is attached, 
at said election for each candidate: 

I further certify the total number of votes cast in the City of Oakland at said Ranked-Choice Voting 
election for School Director, District 7. Attached hereto is a complete statement of the result? 
showing the number of votes cast in the Final Round for each candidate. 

CITY OF OAKLAND 
SCHOOL DIRECTOR, DISTRICT 7 

RANKED-CHOICE VOTING- ROUND 1 - FINAL 
(One Elected) 

Candidate 
JAMES HARRIS 
CHRIS JACKSON 

Votes 
9965 
4965 

I hereby set my hand and my official seal this 23rd day of November 2016. 

TIMDUPUIS 
Registrar of Voters 
Alameda County 
State of California 



RCV Results Report 
Customer Name: Alameda County 

Election Name: ALA_20161108_E 
Contest: School Director, District 7 > Oakland Load Type: 

152Q 

• Election Date: 11/8/2016 

Run Date: 11/18/2016 

Complete 

Run Id: 117-Pass 0 Pass Number: 0 

Final State 

Candidate 
JAMES HARRIS 
CHRIS JACKSON 

Write-In 

' WINNER' 

Continuing Ballots 

Votes 
9965 

4965 

0 

14930 

% Vote 
66.74% 

33.26% 

0.00% 

Exhausted by Over Votes 

Under Votes 

Exhausted Ballots 

Total Ballots 

71 

2468 
0 

17469 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ' 
>- ss. 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA . 

I, TIM DUPUIS, Registrar of Voters for the County of Alameda, State of California, having 
canvassed the returns of all votes cast in the City of Oakland at the General Election held on 
Tuesday, November 8, 2016, do hereby certify the following to be a full, true and correct 
Statement of the Results of all the votes cast, to which this certificate is attached, at said election 
for and against Measure HH. 

I hereby set my hand and my official seal this 23rd day of November 2016. 

TIM DUPUIS 
Registrar of Voters 
Alameda County 
State of California 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ' 
r ss. 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA J 

I, TIM DUPUIS, Registrar of Voters for the County of Alameda, State of California, having 
canvassed the returns of all votes cast in the City of Oakland at the General Election held on 
Tuesday, November 8, 2016, do hereby certify the following to be a full, true and correct 
Statement of the Results of all the votes cast, to which this certificate is attached, at said election 
for and against Measure II. 

I hereby set my hand and my official seal this 23rd day( of November 2016. 

TIM DUPUIS 
Registrar of Voters 
Alameda County 
State of California 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA * 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA . 
r ss. 

I, TIM DTJPUIS, Registrar of Voters for the County of Alameda, State of California, having 
canvassed the returns of all votes cast in the City of Oakland at the General Election held on 
Tuesday, November 8, 2016, do hereby certify the following to be a full, true and correct 
Statement of the Results of all the votes cast, to which this certificate is attached, at said election 
for and against Measure JJ. 

I hereby set my hand and my official seal this 23rd day of November 2016. 

TIMDUPUIS 
Registrar of Voters 
Alameda County 
State of California 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA " 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA . 
> ss. 

I, TIM DUPUIS, Registrar of Voters for the County of Alameda, State of California, having 
canvassed the returns of all votes cast in the City of Oakland at the General Election held on 
Tuesday, November 8, 2016, do hereby certify the following to be a full, true and correct 
Statement of the Results of all the votes cast, to which this certificate is attached, at said election 
for and against Measure KK. 

I hereby set my hand and my official seal this 23rd day of November 2016. 

TIM DUPUIS 
Registrar of Voters 
Alameda County 
State of California 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 
>• ss. 

I, TIM DUPUIS, Registrar of Voters for the County of Alameda, State of California, having 
canvassed the returns of all votes cast in the City of Oakland at the General Election held on 
Tuesday, November 8, 2016, do hereby certify the following to be a full, true and correct 
Statement of the Results of all the votes cast, to which this certificate is attached, at said election 
for and against Measure LL. 

I hereby set my hand and my official seal this 23rd day of November 2016. 

TIM DUPUIS 
Registrar of Voters 
Alameda County 
State of California 



Alameda County Certified Final Results 
Cumulative Totals 

General Election 
November 8,2016 

% 
Measure FF - City of Livermore Bond Measure KK - City of Oakland Measure PP - City of San Leandro 

Completed Precincts: 54 of 54 Completed Precincts: 279 of 279 Completed Precincts: 54 of 54 
Under Votes: 3,354 Under Votes: 11,198 Under Votes: 3,152 
Over Votes: 24 Over Votes: 105 Over Votes: 5 

YES .••'•/'•"U-.v: 30,226 81.15% BONDS YES 139,450 82.11% YES 20,463 68.92% 
NO 7,020 18.85% BONDS NO 30.390 17.89% NO 9,229 31.08% 

Measure GG - City of Newark Measure LL - City of Oakland '1 Measure QQ - City of Union City 

Completed Precincts: 21 of 21 •Completed Precincts: 279 of 279 Completed Precincts: 39 of 39 
Under Votes: 684 Under Votes: 16,340 Under Votes: 1,564 
Over Votes: 9 Over Votes: 76 Over Votes: 16 

YES • 9,373 61.00% YES 137,032 83:19% YES 18,741 78.16% 
NO 5,993 39.00% NO 27,695 16.81% NO 5,236 21.84% 

Measure HH - City of Oakland Measure MM - City of Pleasanton Measure C1 - AC Transit Special Dist 1 

Completed Precincts: 279 of 279 Completed Precincts: 46 of 46 Completed Precincts: 781 of 781 
Under Votes: 5,897 Under Votes: 1,622 Under Votes: 38,729 
Over Votes: 186 OverVotes: 43 Over Votes: 237 

YES. 107,405 61.35% YES 12,849 37.37% YES 333,926 82.57% 
NO 67,655 38.65% NO:;-'?/ 21,532 62.63% NO 70.480 17.43% 

Measure II - City of Oakland Measure NN - City of San Leandro Bond Measure RR - BART 

Completed Precincts: 279 of 279 Completed Precincts: 54 of 54 . -^Completed Precincts: 1,156 of 1,156 
Under Votes: 37,194 Under Votes: 2,615 Under Votes: 53,380 
Over Votes: 107 Over Votes: 48 Over Votes: 247 

YES 76,393 53.11% YES 22,710 75.23% BONDS YES 434;00i 71.31% 
NO 67,449 46.89% NO ! 7,476 24.77% BONDS NO 174.591 28.69% 

Measure J J - City of Oakland » 
Measure OO - City of San Leandro Bond Measure F1 - HARD 

Completed Precincts: 279 of 279 Completed Precincts: 54 of 54 Completed Precincts: 256 of 256 
Under Votes: 15,842 Under Votes: 3,402 Under Votes: 6,086 
Over Votes: 124 Over Votes: 54 Over Votes: 46 

YES 124,282 75.24% YES 19,363 65.88% BONDS YES 76,902 78.88% 
NO 40,895 24.76% NO 10,030 34.12% BONDS NO 20,588 21.12% 

Run Date/Time: 11/22/16 4:45:15 PM Page 11 of 11 


